## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

#### RESOLUTION

## RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3040

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/DAVIS

#### **PROVIDED BY: FINANCE**

# RESOLUTION TO AMEND ORDINANCE C.S. NO. 09-2166 THE 2010-2014 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND PROGRAM, FIXED ASSET AND GRANT AWARDS.

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has approved additional capital improvements, fixed assets and grant awards for the Fiscal Year 2010,

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 4 of Ordinance C.S. No. 09-2166 which allows St. Tammany Parish Government to amend said ordinance by resolution, we submit the following amendments to the Grants Section,

Section 3: Grants					
	Fund No	Description	2010 BUDGET	AMENDMENT	ADJUSTED
					BUDGET
	400-06	La. Div of Arts - FY11-381	0.00	15,143.00	15,143.00
	404-26	Statewide Generator Grant	705,281.02	2,498.02	707,779.04
	404-31	Interoperable Equipment FY09	31,927.50	1,421.57	33,349.07
	404-32	Interoperable Equipment FY10	35,475.00	5,658.46	41,133.46
	416-31	Cypress Park Drainage - HMPG 1603-103-0055	0.00	30,000.00	30,000.00

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES to amend the Grants Budget as submitted.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: \_\_\_\_\_ SECONDED BY: \_\_\_\_\_

YEAS: \_\_\_\_\_

NAYS: \_\_\_\_\_

ABSTAIN: \_\_\_\_\_

ABSENT:	
ADSENI.	

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE 6 DAY OF January, 2011, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

# ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

# Grants Resolution January 2011

Fund No	Title	Granting Agency & Description
400-06	La. Div of Arts - FY11-381	LA Division of the Arts - New grant for public arts projects in new or renovated Parish buildings, Cultural District coordinated marketing program, business and career advancement workshop series for artists, continue St. Bernard Cultural Plan, and further develop the artSPARK program.
404-26	Statewide Generator Grant	GOHSEP - Project cost in excess of grant award that is paid by St. Tammany Parish's Office of Emergency Operations.
404-31	Interoperable Equipment FY09	GOHSEP - Additional local match requirement that is paid by St. Tammany Parish's Office of Emergency Operations.
404-32	Interoperable Equipment FY10	GOHSEP - Additional local match and project cost in excess of grant award that is paid by St. Tammany Parish's Office of Emergency Operations.
416-31	Cypress Park Drainage - HMPG 1603-103-0055	FEMA/GOHSEP - First phase of a new hazard mitigation project. Funds will be used for wetland determination and permitting.